

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**THURSDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

**IA No. 2 OF 2026
IN
MACMA NO: 173 OF 2026**

Between:

Magma HDI General Insurance Company Ltd.. Represented by its Divisional Manager, No.202/B, 2nd Floor, Mandhana Towers, at 7-1-59/2 and 59/6, Ameerpet, Hyderabad.

... Appellant /Petitioner
(Appellant in MACMA 173 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Tatiparthi Sai Kumar, S/o T.Kondaiah, Aged 20 Years, Occ Student, R/o H.No.1-2, Thirumalagiri Village, Hanwada Mandal, Mahabubnagar District-509 334.
2. Myakala Hanumanthu, S/o Hanmaiah, Aged 46 Years, Occ Owner-cum Driver of Mahindra Boleo Vehicle bearing no.TS 34 TA 3946, R/o H.No.1-8, Ghanpur Village, Badayelkacherla, Kulkacherla Mandal, Vikarabad District-509 335.

...Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri HARINATH REDDY SOMA

Counsel for the Respondent No. 1: Sri K VENKATESH GUPTA

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of operation of decree and judgment dated 6-11-2025 in M.V.O.P.No.92 of 2023 on the file of Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-cum Principal District Judge, at Mahabubnagar, pending disposal of MACMA No. 173 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER

Sri Harinath Reddy Soma, learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that the petitioner will deposit 50% of the decretal amount awarded by the Tribunal within eight weeks and subject to aforesaid, the impugned award may be stayed.

Subject to hearing the other side and subject to the petitioner depositing 50% of the decretal amount awarded by the Tribunal within a period of eight weeks from today, the impugned award of the Tribunal is stayed.

SD/- AHMED ABDHULLA KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-cum Principal District Judge, at Mahabubnagar.
2. Tatiparthi Sai Kumar, S/o T.Kondaiah, Aged 20 Years, Occ Student, R/o H.No.1-2, Thirumalagiri Village, Hanwada Mandal, Mahabubnagar District-509 334.(By SPAD)
3. Myakala Hanumanthu, S/o Hanmaiah, Aged 46 Years, Occ Owner-cum Driver of Mahindra Boleo Vehicle bearing no.TS 34 TA 3946, R/o H.No.1-8, Ghanpur Village, Badayelkacherla, Kulkacherla Mandal, Vikarabad District-509 335. (By SPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. HARINATH REDDY SOMA Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED:12/02/2026

ORDER

I.A.No.2 of 2026

IN

MACMA.No.173 of 2026

STAY

